
01/28/21 6.2/1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 22160 
 

Background 
 

The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority (“Tollway”) has previously 
purchased Fire Alarm and Sprinkler System Inspections, Repairs and Replacement 
Parts (Contract No. 15-0138RR) from Premier Specialties, LLC.  It is in the best 
interest of the Tollway, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract, to 
renew the contract and increase the upper limit of compensation of said contract by 
an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 for the purchase of additional Fire Alarm and 
Sprinkler System Inspections, Repairs and Replacement Parts. 
 

Resolution 
 

The renewal and associated increase to the upper limit of compensation of 
Contract No. 15-0138RR for the purchase of additional Fire Alarm and Sprinkler 
System Inspections, Repairs and Replacement Parts from Premier Specialties, LLC 
is approved in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 (increase from $311,746.00 to 
$356,746.00) during the current fiscal year.  The Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer of the Tollway is authorized to execute the appropriate documents in 
connection therewith, subject to the approval of the General Counsel and the Chief 
Financial Officer.  The Chief of Contract Services is authorized to issue the 
necessary purchase orders and contract purchase orders and any other necessary 
documents in connection therewith, and the Chief Financial Officer is authorized 
to issue warrants in payment thereof. 
 
 
 
 
Approved by: _
 Chairman 
 







State of Illinois Chief Procurement Office   3 
Contract Renewal with FORMS B 
V.15.2 

1. DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT BEING RENEWED (include original contract number): Fire Alarm Inspection and 
Rep Services Contract 15-0138RR 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  This Renewal is on the same terms and conditions as the Contract being renewed 
except as changed and described herein. 

3. RENEWAL TERM:  This RENEWAL shall begin March 15, 2021 and shall run through March 14, 2022.

4. COSTS (describe calculation and/or cost basis, if applicable):  The value of this renewal contract is: $45,000.00  
This value is approved by the Tollway’s Board of Directors and may be modified pursuant to Tollway Board 
approval as provided by written resolution or otherwise in accordance with authority delegated by the Board. 

4.1. Renewal Pricing: The unit pricing for the Renewal shall be at the same rate as the initial term for hourly 
labor rates and catalog/percent discount.   

Table 1: Annual Inspection Rates  

Location Annual Inspection 
Costs 

Contract Ren Term (1 
year) 

Extension (Annual 
Inspection costs x 
Contract term)

Central Support Complex $490.00 1 Year $490.00

Central Warehouse $1078.00 1 Year $1078.00

Central Admin 
building/Heliport 

$10,358.60 1 Year $10,358.00

Lisle Tower $566.44 1 Year $566.44

Maintenance Site #1 $3773.00 1 Year $3773.00

Maintenance Site #2 $1142.68 1 Year $1142.68

Maintenance Site #11-
Data Center 

$891.80 1 Year $891.80 

Maintenance Site #14 $1154.44 1 Year $1154.44

Maintenance Site #14-
Storage building

$784.00 1 Year $784.00 

Maintenance Site #14 
Annex 

$98.00 1 Year $98.00 

Plaza 1 $578.20 1 Year $578.20

Plaza 1 Annex $98.00 1 Year $98.00 



State of Illinois Chief Procurement Office   4 
Contract Renewal with FORMS B 
V.15.2 

Plaza 5 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 7 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 9 $548.80 1 Year $548.80

Plaza 9 Annex $98.00 1 Year $98.00

Plaza 17 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 19 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 21 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 24 $578.20 1 Year $578.20

Plaza 29 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 41 $1450.40 1 Year $1450.40

Plaza 43 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 45 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 51 $253.82 1 Year $253.82

Plaza 52 $758.52 1 Year $758.52

Plaza 61 $578.20 1 Year $578.20

Plaza 66 $578.20 1 Year $578.20

Plaza 69 $578.20 1 Year $578.20

Plaza 99 $1450.40 1 Year $1450.40

Plaza 99 Annex $98.00 1 Year $98.00

Addition to Plaza 9 $539.00 1 Year $539.00

Addition to Plaza 24 $612.50 1 Year $612.50

Addition to Plaza 52 $588.00 1 Year $588.00

M-6 $6020.00 1 Year $6020.00

M-7 $6020.00 1 year $6020.00

Downers Grove $975.00 1 Year $975.00

Downers Grove $750.00 1 Year $750.00



State of Illinois Chief Procurement Office   5 
Contract Renewal with FORMS B 
V.15.2 

Woodridge $1700.00 1 Year $1700.00

 

5. MAXIMUM AMOUNT: Vendor’s compensation for (services) under this renewal Contract shall not exceed 
$54,000.00 during this renewal term without a formal amendment. 

6. SUBCONTRACTORS: Will subcontractors be utilized? Yes No

Subcontractor Name: Contech The Fire Alarm Co

Amount to be paid: $40,000.00 

Address: 3100 Tollview Drive Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 

Description of work: Fire Alarm Inspection/Testing 

 Subcontractor Name: Cole Fire Protection 

Amount to be paid: $1,500.00 

Address: 8901 S Odell Ave Bridgeview, IL 60455 

Description of work: Dry Pipe Inspections & Repairs 

6.1. All contracts with the subcontractors identified above must include the Standard Certifications 
completed and signed by the subcontractor.   

6.2. If the annual value of any the subcontracts is more than $50,000, then the Vendor must provide 
to the State the Financial Disclosures and Conflicts of Interest for that subcontractor. 

6.3. If the subcontractor is registered in the Illinois Procurement Gateway (IPG) and the Vendor is using 
the subcontractor’s Standard Certifications or Financial Disclosures and Conflicts of Interest from 
the IPG, then the Vendor must also provide a completed Forms B for the subcontractor. 

6.4. If at any time during the term of the Contract, Vendor adds or changes any subcontractors, Vendor 
will be required to promptly notify, in writing, the State Purchasing Officer or the Chief 
Procurement Officer of the names and addresses and the expected amount of money that each 
new or replaced subcontractor will receive pursuant to the Contract.  Any subcontracts entered 
into prior to award of the Contract are done at the Vendor’s and subcontractor’s risk. 














































































